
Date of issue: Wednesday, 10th October 2018

MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), 
B Bains, M Holledge, Mann, D Parmar, Qaseem, Shah, 
Strutton, Usmani and Wright)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2    -

3.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th June 2018 
and 10th September 2018

3 - 14    -

LICENSING ISSUES

4.  Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of 
Principles and Local Area Profile.

15 - 74     All

5.  The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018

75 - 104 All

6.  Mandatory Passenger Assistant Training Scheme 
(PATS) for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers

105 - 120 All

7.  Members Attend
[...]
of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), B Bains, M Holledge, 
Mann, D Parmar, Qaseem (until 8.06pm), Shah, Strutton, Usmani and 
Wright.

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.   

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th February 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th February 2018 
be approved as a correct record.  

4. Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of 
Designated Chairs 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced a report seeking 
nominations for the appointment of Designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee 
for the 2018/2019 municipal year. Members were reminded that the Sub-
Committee met during the day and that consideration be given to this when 
nominations were put forward for designated Sub-Committee Chairs.   

It was confirmed that Members of the Sub-Committee were drawn from the 
membership of the Licensing Committee on a proportional basis (2 Labour, 1 
Conservative). The Committee were advised that in the event that a 
Conservative Member was unavailable to attend a hearing, the Sub-
Committee would comprise three Labour Members.  

Resolved –

a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the members of the 
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional 
basis ( 2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in 
the Appendix to the report.

 
(b) That Councillors B.Bains, Davis and S.Parmar be appointed to act as 

designated 
[...]
f Statutory 
'Statement of Gambling Principles' and Development of a 'Local Area 
Profile' 

The Council currently had in place a ‘No Casino Policy’ which had been 
adopted in 2015. It was highlighted that in 2015, the Government confirmed 
that there would be no changes to the portability of existing or new licences 
and that this decision would not be reviewed. In view of this, Slough would not  
be able to accept or consider an application for a casino and therefore the 
Committee were being asked to resolve that the No casino Policy should 
lapse. 

The Council was required by the 2005 Act to adopt a Gambling Policy, namely 
a ‘Statement of Gambling Principles’ which was adopted by Council in 
December 2006. There was a statutory requirement for the policy to be 
reviewed every three years and the Licensing Team had commenced 
planning the consultation on the policy to ensure a new adoption was made 
by Council in December 2018. Within the policy, the Council was required to 
consider developing local area profiles - identifying, quantifying and mapping 
the vulnerabilities and other relevant features of their areas. This information 
would be used to inform the revised gambling policies. It was noted that this 
approach represented an opportunity for local authorities to contain the 
number and distribution of gambling premises and to enforce high standards 
of operation; whilst respecting the sensitivities of their locality.

The proposed consultation timetable was outlined and it was noted that 
details of the consultation would be reported to the Committee in October 
2018.  

Resolved – 

(a) That the ‘No Casino Policy’ lapse.  

(b) That the consultation exercise for the Gambling Act 2005 ‘Statement 
of  Gambling Principles’ to commence. 

(c) That the development of a ‘Local Area Profile’ for inclusion in the 
new policy document be agreed.

Page 9



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

9. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 18th October 2018 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.49 pm)

Page 10



Licensing Committee – Extraordinary Meeting held on Monday, 10th 
September, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), B Bains, Mann, 
D Parmar, Qaseem, Shah, Strutton, Usmani and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor M Holledge

PART 1

10. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

11. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

12. Voluntary Code of Practice for Buskers and Street Entertainers 

The Licensing Manager introduced a report that sought approval for a new 
code of practice for buskers and street entertainers, which had been updated 
following the discussion at the last meeting of the Licensing Committee and 
subsequent consultation.

It was a voluntary code as there was no legislation outside of London to 
regulate or control buskers or street entertainers.  The Code, if adopted, 
would provide best practice guidance and information for such performers to 
act in a manner to promote and enhance the vibrancy of the town centre.  

In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that there was no 
requirement for the Council to adopt a code of practice, although authorities 
such as Reading and Oxford had already agreed a policy, and as it was a 
voluntary arrangement rather than a licence, there were limited options for 
enforcement.

It was proposed that the policy be reviewed annually and Members requested 
that the report to Committee next year included information on the 
effectiveness of the code and any significant incidents that had arisen.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion, the draft code as set out in the appendix was 
approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the draft Code of Practice for Buskers and Street Entertainers, as 
at Appendix A  to the report, be approved.

(b) That the Code by reviewed annually from the date of publ
[...]
 about the operation of a market in the town 
centre during any major redevelopment of the shopping centres that took 
place in the future.  Any developer would need to have a construction 
management plan in place to minimise disruption and would be encouraged to 
engage with the organisers and traders at the appropriate time.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee agreed to recommend 
adoption of the relevant legislation and policies to full Council on 27th 
September 2018.

Recommended –

(a) That the provisions of Sections 50 to 61 of Part III of the Food Act 1984 
and Section 37 of Part XII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 be adopted.

(b) That the draft Market Licensing Standard Terms and Conditions be 
approved.

Page 12



Licensing Committee - 10.09.18

(c) That the draft Markets Policy be approved, following consultation, 
subject to an additional provision that the timing of markets is planned 
with due regard to civic events.

14. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

15. Date of Next Meeting - 18th October 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18th October 2018.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.57 pm)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee       DATE: 18th October 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Michael Sims, Licensing Manager
                                           (01753 477387)
                                           Ginny De Haan – Service Lead – Regulatory Services
                                           (01753 477912)

WARD(S):                          All
PART I

FOR DECISION

GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES’ AND ‘LOCAL 
AREA PROFILE’.

1.     Purpose of Report

        To inform the Committee of the outcome of the public consultation on the Council’s 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2018),
[...]
ng children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed
                      or exploited by gambling.

5.3    The Gambling Act requires that there is a consultation on the draft Statement  
         of Principles and a consultation was conducted between 3rd August 2018 and 14th

         September 2018. The consultation has included press releases, placing the draft
         ‘Statement’ with information about the consultation on the Council’s website and
         writing to the persons or organisations listed in Appendix “D” of the new draft
         policy and all elected member of this Council. 

5.4    There has been two formal responses to the consultation and in light of that

Page 17



         the draft document has been amended to incorporate the comments and
         suggestions in the responses. All the original amendments prior to consultation
         and the amendments from the responses are highlighted in grey. The final draft
         document is attached at Appendix A.

5.5   The Committee is asked to recommend the adoption of the revised policy
   document to Full Council, following which the policy must be published locally and
   to take effect no later than 31st January 2019.

6.     Local Area Profile

6.1   With regards to the ‘Statement of Principles, the published Gambling
        Commission Guidance to Local Authorities highlighted that, licensing
        authorities should consider developing local area profiles, identifying, quantifying
        and mapping the vulnerabilities and other relevant features of their areas. Such
        profiles will then be used to inform the new generation of gambling policies, against
        which all applications will have to be judged and completion by gambling operators
        of the statutory required under Code 10.1.1 of the Social Responsibility Codes to
        produce and have in place a ‘Local Risk Assessment.’

6.2    The Local Area Profile has now been developed. The principle document used in
         developing the ‘Local Area Profile’ has been the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy
         and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

6.3   It is important for the Committee to note that there is no statutory need for any
        consultation on or formal approval by the Licensing Committee of the ‘Local Area
        Profile’, as they are optional for the Licensing Authority to develop in order to be
        used by and assist gambling operators when developing their own Local Risk
        Assessments. The Committee is asked to note the Slough Local Area Profile is
        attached at Appendix B.

7. Conclusion

a. The Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that the Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 2018) is adopted as the 
Council’s Gambling Policy.

b. To note the development of a Local Area Profile in assisting Operators in 
preparing Local Risk Assessments.

8.     Comments of Other Committee

        On 12th June 2018  the Licensing Committee resolved to:

(a) That the ‘No Casino Policy’ lapse.  

(b) That the consultation exercise for the Gambling Act 2005 ‘Statement of  
Gambling Principles’ to commence. 

(c) That the development of a ‘Local Area Profile’ for inclusion in the new policy 
document be agreed.

Page 18



9.     Appendices

        Appendix A – Statement of Principles – final draft

        Appendix B – Local Area profile.

10. Background Papers 

The current Gambling Act 2005 Slough Statement of Principles (2015).

Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities (September 2015 as revised)

Formal response to consultation from Elizabeth Speed, Group General Counsel – 
Novomatic UK.

Formal response to consultation from Gosschalks Solicitors. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Borough Council – Draft Statement of Gambling Principles 2018 
APPENDIX A

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Gambling Act 2005

Statement of Principles

Page 21



Draft Statement of Principle
[...]
                                        (01753) 447912

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR DECISION

MANADATORY PASSENGER ASSISTANT TRAINING SCHEME (PATS) FOR ALL 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS.

1. Purpose of Report

            To inform the Committee of the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’ and 
recommending making ‘Disability Awareness Training’ i.e. Passenger Assistant 
Training (PATS) a mandatory requirement for all new and existing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

          The Committee is requested:

(a) To note the report and the letter from the Department for Transport regarding 
the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’.

(b) Approve that the ’Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’  is a mandatory 
requirement for all new applicants for any a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
driver licence, and must be undertaken before a licence is granted. 

(c) Approve that the ‘Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’ (“PATS”) is a 
mandatory requirement for all existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
drivers and that the training must be undertaken within  one year of 1st 
January 2019.

(d) That all current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, including 
‘Combined’ licensed drivers that have previously undertaken PATS training 
will be exempt from the new requirement. 

(e) To approve that where any current holder of a Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Driver licence has failed to attend the mandatory PATS training (other 
than those that are exempt) by 31st December 2019, their licence will be 
suspended until such time as they attend the training and produce a valid 
certificate as confirmation of their attendance.

Page 105

AGENDA ITEM 6



3.   The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
  
           Slough Borough Council approved PATS in 2005, however this was for drivers of 

wheelchair accessible vehicles and new applicants for  Hackney Carriage and 
‘Combin
[...]
 applicants 
for any a 
Hackney Carriage 
or Private Hire 
driver licence, 
and must be 
undertaken 
before a licence 
being granted. 
(c) PATS is a 
mandatory 
requirement for 
all existing 
Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
drivers and that 
the training must 
be undertaken 
within in one year 
from 1st January 
2019.
(d) That all 
current Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Drivers, including 
‘Combined’ 
licensed drivers 
that have 
previously 
undertaken PATS 
training will be 
exempt from the 
new requirement. 
(e) To approve 
that where any 
current holder of 
a Hackney 
Carriage or 
Private Hire 
Driver licence has 
failed to attend 
the mandatory 
PATS training 
(other than those 
that are exempt) 
by 31st 
December 2019, 
their licence will 
be suspended 
until they attend 
the training and 
produce a valid 
certificate as 
confirmation.

varying forms of 
disability and to 
be compliant with 
the Governments
recommendations
.  

training

Page 107



(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

1.  Section 1 and Schedule 1 Parts I & II of The Human Rights Act 1998 apply:

Article 1 – Every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her 
possessions including the possession of licence and shall not be deprived of 
the possession except in the public interest.

Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law.

2. The  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows the Local
      Authority to set standards for the granting of taxi and private hire driver and
      vehicle licenses.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

     An Equality Impact Assessment been conducted which shows that the
     requirement for mandatory PATS training is necessary to ensure drivers
     working for taxi and private hire services are suitably trained in order to assist
     and cater for persons with varying forms of disability and to be compliant with
     the Government’s recommendations. 

5. Supporting Information

5.1    On 25 July 2018 Nusrat Ghani MP the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for
         the Department of Transport wrote to Slough Borough Council. advising of the
         publication of the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’ which sets out the
         Government’s plan to make travel easier for disabled people. A copy of the letter
         from Nusrat Ghani MP is attached at Appendix A.

5.2    The Inclusive Transport Strategy sets out 5 core objectives of:

 Raising awareness of passengers’ rights and ensuring better enforcement
                  of existing legislation;

 Improving the training that all transport services staff receive;
 Improving information provision before and during journeys;
 Planning physical infrastructure changes to enable disabled people; and
 Ensuring inclusive design for the technologies and business models of the

                 future.

5.3    Specifically in relation to Taxi and Private Hire vehicles, the letter from the
         Department for Transport also details recommendations regarding the
         accessibility to Taxi and Private Hire services by disabled persons. All
         licensing authorities should play their part in ensuring that the Taxi and Private
         Hire services they support, meet the needs of passengers wishing to use them,
         including:

 Publishing lists of taxis and PHVs designated as being “wheelchair
                 accessible” for the purposes of Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010;

 Prosecuting drivers for discriminating against assistance dog owners

Page 108



                 and wheelchair users, where sufficient evidence exists to do so, and
                 applying appropriate licensing sanctions;

 Reviewing the demand for wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs in
                 your area, and taking steps to ensure that the composition of fleets
                 reflects this need; and

 Requiring all taxi and PHV drivers to complete disability awareness
training.

5.4    With regards to the first 2 bullet points above, Slough Borough Council already
         has these provisions in place.

5.5    In relation to bullet point 3, the fleet of currently licensed Hackney Carriages i.e.
         107, consists of 57 wheelchair accessible vehicles which is compliant with the
          requirements of the Equality Act 2010. However, for Private Hire Vehicles the
          current fleet consists of 596 vehicles and only 10, i.e. 1.67 % are wheelchair
          accessible vehicles. It will therefore be necessary to seek further guidance from
          the Department for Transport on how they will expect local authorities to increase
          the number of Private Hire wheelchair accessible vehicles without putting an
          increased financial or disproportionate burden on the Private Hire Trade.

5.6    Attached at Appendix B is an extract of sections 4.17 to 4.21 of the ‘Inclusive
         Transport Strategy’ with recommendations pertaining to Taxi and Private Hire
         Licensing.

5.7    Slough Borough Council approved the ‘Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’
          (PATS) in 2005 to comply with requirements of the Equality Act 2006, however
          this was for drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles and new applicants for
          Hackney Carriage and ‘Combination’ Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver
          licenses only. There are currently 171 licensed drivers that have undertaken and 

passed the PATS training

5.8    The approved modules of the PATS training to be undertaken and passed are
          modules A, B1, B2, C1 and C2 only. The content of these modules are
          contained within the Community Transport Association PATS training document
          attached at Appendix C. Slough Borough Council currently has a list of 14
          approved PATS training providers.

5.9    It is felt that by making the PATS training a mandatory requirement for all Hackney
         Carriage and Private Hire drivers this will ensure that Slough Borough Council is
         complying with the Government’s recommendations.

6.      Comments of Other Committees

None. 

7. Conclusion

(a) To note the report and the letter from the Department for Transport regarding 
the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’.

(b) Approve that the ’Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’  (PATS) is a 
mandatory requirement for all new applicants for any a Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire driver licence, and must be undertaken before a licence being 
granted. 

Page 109



(c) Approve that the ‘Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’ (PATS) is a 
mandatory requirement for all existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
drivers and that the training must be undertaken within in one year from 1st 
January 2019.

(d) That all current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, including 
‘Combined’ licensed drivers that have previously undertaken (PATS) training 
will be exempt from the new requirement. 

(e) To approve that where any current holder of a Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Driver licence has failed to attend the mandatory (PATS) training (other 
than those that are exempt) by 31st December 2019, their licence will be 
suspended until they attend the training and produce a valid certificate as 
confirmation.

8.      Appendices Attached  

 
         ‘A’ -   Letter from Nusrat Ghani PM – Department for Transport dated 25 July
                          2018

         ‘B’         -   Extract from the ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’ section 4.17 to 4.21.

         ‘C’         -   Passenger Assistant Training Scheme (PATS) Modules

9.  Background Papers 

‘1’ -   Inclusive Transport Strategy

‘2’         -    Equality Act 2010

‘3’         -    Equality Impact Assessment

Page 110



 
 

 
 
 
Mike England 
Slough Borough Council 
 
 
 
        
[...]
ality Act 2010; 

 Prosecuting drivers for discriminating against assistance dog owners 
and wheelchair users, where sufficient evidence exists to do so, and 
applying appropriate licensing sanctions;  

 Reviewing the demand for wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs in 
your area, and taking steps to ensure that the composition of fleets 
reflects this need; and 

 Requiring all taxi and PHV drivers to complete disability awareness 
training. 

 
 
 

Page 112

mailto:traffic.signs@dft.gov.uk�


 

 
 

 

I am clear that where authorities have the powers necessary to improve 
services for disabled passengers they should be using them, and I will write 
to all local licensing authorities later in the year to understand better the steps 
they are taking to challenge discrimination and to support an inclusive 
service. If your authority is not responsible for licencing, then I would ask that 
you share this letter with the lower-tier authorities within your area so that 
they may consider these issues. 
 
The Strategy also highlights our commitment to work with local authorities to 
identify solutions that address disabled people’s access to hospital transport. 
This issue requires a coordinated approach, and so it is only in partnership 
with your authority that the Department will be able to deliver new solutions. 
Accordingly, we hope your authority will support the improvement of journeys 
to hospitals by actively considering the location of bus stops and routes when 
developing the next iteration of your local transport plan. 
 
I’m sure that you will welcome our plans to make travel easier for disabled 
people, and hope that we will be able to work closely together to deliver on 
our ambitions on achieving a transport system that works for everyone. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

NUSRAT GHANI

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Passenger Assistant
Training Scheme

- PATS

> Is designed for anyone who has
[...]
uidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th June 2018 and 10th September 2018
	Minutes , 10/09/2018 Licensing Committee

	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles and Local Area Profile.
	Statement for Principles  - Appendix A
	Statement of Principles  - Appendix B

	5 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018
	Animal Welfare - Appendix A

	6 Mandatory Passenger Assistant Training Scheme (PATS) for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers
	Disability Training - Appendix A
	Disability Training - Appendix B
	Disability Training - Appendix C

	7 Members Attendance Record 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), M Holledge, Mann, 
D Parmar, Qaseem, Shah, Strutton and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors B Bains and Usmani.

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

17. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

18. Minutes of the Meetings held on 12th June 2018 and 10th September 
2018 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meetings held on 12th June 2018 and 
10th September 2018 be approved as a correct record.   

19. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles and Local Area 
Profile. 

The Senior Licensing Officer informed the Committee of the outcome of the 
public consultation on the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles Policy (as amended 2018) and outlined details of the development 
of a ‘Local Area Profile’.  Members were reminded that the Council was 
required to put in place a policy, known as the Statement of Principles and 
that there was a statutory duty to review the policy every three years. The 
current Statement of Principles was due to lapse on 31st January 2019. A 
consultation was conducted on the draft Statement of Principles between 3rd 
August 2018 and 14th September and only two formal responses were 
received; which had been incorporated into the draft document. 

It was brought to Members’ attention that the published Gambling    
Commission Guidance to Local Authorities highlighted that licensing       
authorities should also consider developing local area profiles, identifying, 
quantifying and mapping the vulnerabilities and other relevant features of their 
areas. Such profiles would be used to inform new gambling policies, against 
which all applications would be judged.

The Local Area Profile had been developed, details of which were outlined. It was 
noted that there was no statutory requirement for any consultation on or formal 
approval by the Licensing Committee of the ‘Local Area Profile’, as they were 
optional for the Licensing Authority to develop in order to be used by and assist 
gambling operators when developing their own Local Risk Assessments.    



Licensing Committee - 18.10.18

Committee Members endorsed details of the Statement of Principles and 
noted that a Local Area Profile had been developed.

Recommended to Council –

a) That the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles policy (as amended 
2018) is adopted as the Council’s Gambling Policy.

b) To note that a Local Area Profile in assisting Operators in preparing Local 
Risk Assessments had been developed.

20. The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 

The Licensing Manager informed the Committee of changes to animal 
licensing introduced through the new Animal Welfare Regulations 2018. The 
Council was responsible for the licensing and regulation of a variety of animal 
related businesses, as well as the keeping of specified dangerous animals by 
individuals and this was achieved through six different types of licence issued 
by the Council. The most significant change was that all types of licences 
currently issued would be encompassed by one new ‘Animal Activity Licence’. 
The new provisions contained nationally set conditions and regulations for 
each animal based activity which could not be changed and formed the basis 
for conditions on the new licences going forward. 

Details of the inspection process, score rating and fees were outlined. In 
response to a Member question, it was noted that the fess had been agreed 
at a Cabinet meeting on 15th October 2018 and that they were split into two 
parts – the application fee (consideration and determination of the application) 
and the licence fee (enforcement and compliance requirements).

Resolved – That details of the report are noted.  

21. Mandatory Passenger Assistant Training Scheme (PATS) for all Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

The Committee were advised of the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport 
Strategy’ which recommended making Disability Training Awareness 
(Passenger Assistant Training) a mandatory requirement for all new and 
existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers; to make travel easier for 
people with disabilities. A number of specific recommendations were 
suggested by the Department of Transport regarding accessibility to taxi and 
private hire services: 

 Publishing lists of taxis and PHVs designated as being “wheelchair                 
accessible” for the purposes of Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010;

 Prosecuting drivers for discriminating against assistance dog owners and 
wheelchair users, where sufficient evidence exists to do so, and                 
applying appropriate licensing sanctions;



Licensing Committee - 18.10.18

 Reviewing the demand for wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs in                 
your area, and taking steps to ensure that the composition of fleets                 
reflects this need; and

 Requiring all taxi and PHV drivers to complete disability awareness 
training.

The Licensing Manager informed Members that the Council was already 
compliant with the first two bullet points. There were currently 107 licensed 
Hackney Carriages of which 57 were wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
However, for Private Hire Vehicles the current fleet consisted of 596 vehicles 
and only 10, i.e. 1.67 % were wheelchair accessible vehicles. It was therefore 
necessary to seek further guidance from the Department for Transport on how 
they expected local authorities to increase  the number of Private Hire 
wheelchair accessible vehicles without putting an increased financial or 
disproportionate burden on the Private Hire Trade.

In the ensuing discussion, clarification  was sought regarding the training. It 
was confirmed that there was no expiry date on the training once completed 
and no refresher course was required. It was anticipated that the cost for the 
course would be between £60 – £110 and that the cost  would be paid for by 
the drivers.  

Resolved –

(a) To note the report and the letter from the Department for Transport 
regarding the Government’s ‘Inclusive Transport Strategy’.

(b) Approve that the ’Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’ is a 
mandatory  requirement for all new applicants for any a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire driver licence, and must be undertaken before 
a licence is granted.

(c)  Approve that the ‘Passenger Assistant Training Scheme’ (“PATS”) is a
           mandatory requirement for all existing Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire drivers and that the training must be undertaken within one year of 
1st January 2019.

(d)  That all current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, including
‘Combined’ licensed drivers that have previously undertaken PATS 
training will be exempt from the new requirement.

(e) To approve that where any current holder of a Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire Driver licence has failed to attend the mandatory PATS 
training (other than those that are exempt) by 31st December 2019, 
their licence will be suspended until such time as they attend the 
training and produce a valid Certificate as confirmation of their 
attendance.

 



Licensing Committee - 18.10.18

22. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2018/19 be 
noted.

23. Date of Next Meeting - 14th February 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14th February 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.04 pm)


